## GOVERNMENT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH HOUSING DEPARTMENT ADVERTISEMENT

One post of Chairperson and two posts of Members, HP RERA is to be filled up as per RERA Act/ HP RERA Rules.

Now, therefore, applications are invited under the provision of the Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Act, 2016 from the eligible candidates for appointment as Chairperson and two whole time Members of Real Estate Regulatory Authority in the State of Himachal Pradesh.

The candidates should have adequate knowledge of and professional experience of at least 20 years in case of the Chairperson and 15 years in the case of the Members in the field of Urban Development, Housing, Real Estate Development, Infrastructure, Economics, Technical Experts from relevant fields, planning, Law, Commerce, acccountancy, industry, Management, social Service, Public Affairs or Administration.

Provided that a person who is, or has been, in the service of the State Government shall not be appointed as a Chairperson unless such person has held the post of Additional Secretary to the Central Government or any equivalent post in the Central or State Government.

Provided further that a person who is, or has been, in the service of the State Government shall not be appointed as a Member unless such person has held the post of Secretary to the State Government or any equivalent post in the State Government or Central Government.

Other terms & conditions shall be as per the Himachal Pradesh Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Rules, 2017 available on website https://hprera.nic.in/.

Candidates are requested to submit their complete biodata/ profile and qualification for the post applied for.

The eligible candidates may submit their applications through registered post or in person latest by 23<sup>rd</sup> January, 2025 (upto 5.00 PM) on the following address:-

Under Secretary (Housing) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh. Room No. 518, Armsdale Building, HP Secretariat, Shimla-2 Phone No. 01772628504

Secretary (Housing) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh